
August 2, 19,54. 
COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS 

TAX LEVY MEETING 

The Board of.County Commissioners met August 2, 19.54, at 10:00 a.m., Cheesbrough and Robertson present, 
Salisbury absent, together with County Assessor, C.R. Sheehan, for the purpose of fixing the Tax levies 
for and within Carbon County for the year 19.54-.55 in compliance with Chapter .32-.512, Wyoming Compiled · 
Statutes of 194,5. r;S~ 

Having received from the State Board of Equalization notice that the assessed valuation of Carbon County 
for the year 19.54-55.Jlas been fotmd to be $42,.506,076.00, the County Assessbr advised the Board of the assessed 
valuation of each orlthe va~ious municipalltiesrnd school districts within the County, and the Board proceeded 
to fix the levies u!X\n the ~ssessed property of Carbon County for the year 1954-5.5, as follows: 

. \ . ! . ~ 
1 

GENERAL ASSESSMENTS 

Purpose For Which Tax levied 

State General Fund 

State Tax School Fund 

General County Fund 

General School Fund 

County Bond Redemption levy 

County Bond Interest levy 

County Library levy 

County·Hospital levy 

County Fair levy 

General Welfare levy 

General Welfare Health levy 

TOTAL 

levy 
Mills 

1,.50 

6.oo 

4,21 

1.64 

,.504 

,178 

1 • .50 

,291 

1 • .50 

1.00 

Amount of Tax 

63,759.00 

255,036.00 

178,951.00 

69,710.00 

21,42J.OO 

7,566.00 

17,300.00 

6J, 7.59.00 

12,369.00 

63 I 759.00 

42,506.00 

796,1,38.00 

SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT ASSESSMENTS 
-~ 

School Mills Amount School Mills Amount 
Dist.No. Valuation Levy o:r Tax Dist.No, Valuation levy or Tax 

2 $ 237,214 7,80 1,8.50 24 2,J0.5,725 9,00 20,7.52 
J 15,778,605 9.00 142,007 24HS 2,305,725 .,54 1,245 
JHS 15,778,605 5.00 78,893 'Zl 292,802 9.00 2,635 
4 855,547 9.00 7,700 28 218,894 9.00 1,970 
5 2,187,346 9.00 19,686 32 488,097 9.00. 4,393 
5HS 2,187,346 .6o 1,312 33 3,529,743 2.84 10,024 
6 1,929,220 8.81 16,996 
7 6,096,732 9.00 5~~871 
7HS 6,096,732 3.01 18,351 TOTAL 458,806. 
9 2,789,571 9.00 25,106 
9HS 2,789,571 5.00 13,948 
10 637,497 3,93 2,505 SPECIAL--HIGH SCHOOL 
12 473,842 6,33 2,999 
13 2,.397,400 3,76 9,014 
15 701,041 9.00 6,309 HS 1 (D-4 & D-16} 
l5HS 701,041 5.00 .3 ,505 1,125,877 5.00 .5,629 
16 270,330 None None 
18 750,028 9.00 6,750 (Note: HS 11 was consolidated and included 
18HS 750,028 5.00 3,7.50 in School Dist, 19) 
19 188,118 .5,85 1,100 
22 378,324 3.00 1,135 TOTAL .5,629 

SCHOOL BOND REDEMPI'ION LEVIES SCHOOL BOND INTEREST LEVIES 

School Mills Amount School Mills Amount 
Dist.No, Valuation levy of Tax Dist.No, Valuation Levy of Tax 

3 14,7.50,474 6.27 92,48.5 3 14,750,474 1.05 1.5,488 
3-14 1,028,131 2.41 2,478 3-14 1,028,131 .23 236 
6 1,929,220 2.07 3,993 6 1,929,220 .87 1,678 
7 6,096,732 1.83 11,157 7 6,096,732 ,42 2,561 
9 2,789,571 3.11 8,676 9 2,789,571 .99 2,762 
15 701,041 4.29 3,007 1.5 701,041 .96 673 
18 7.50,028 2.74 2,0.5.5 18 7.50,028 ,98 735 
HSI 1,125,877 2.74 3,08.5 HSI 1,125,877 1.16 1,306 

TOTAL 126,936 TOTAL 2.5,4.39 



,. 
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August 2, 1954 
MUNICIPAL VALUATIONS, LEVIES AND TAXES 

School 
Dist.No, City . · valuation 

J 
J 
J 
J 
4 
5 
6 
6 

7 
7 
9 
18 
18 
27 
27 

Rawlins - General Fund $6,924,747 
Rawlins - Police Pension 6,924,747 
Rawlins - Bond Interest & Redemption 6,924,747 
Sinclair - General Fund 3,753,860 
Baggs - General Fund 104,653 
Elt Mountain - General Fund 73,962 
Medicine Bow - General Fund JJ8,J87 
Medicine Bow - Bond Interest & 

Redemption 338,387 
Elmo 66,751 
Hanna .378,467 
Saratoga - General Fund 592,6.59 
Encampnent - General Fund 163,427 
Riverside - General Fund J0,203 
Dixon - General Fund .56,272 
Dixon - Bond Interest"& Redemption .56,272 

Total - Municipal Taxes 

Grand Total of All Taxes 

SPECIAL TAX UPON HORSES, CATTLE AND MULES 
. . 

Total Assessed Taxable Valuation of Horses, Cattle and Mules, 
for the.Year 1954, as shown by the A~sessment Roll 

PURPOSE FOR WHICH TAX LEVIED levy (1"dlls) 

Special.Tax, Horses, Cattle and Mule~ .77 

PREDATORY ANIMAL TAX 

levy Amount 
. Mills of Tax 

7.80 54,013 
.20 1,385 

6 • .52 45,149 
6 • .39 2.3 ,987 
5.97 625 
8.oo 592 
8.00 2,707 

10.94 .3,702 
None None 
None None 
8.00 4,741 
5 • .51 900 
5.00 151 
a.oo 4.50 

10.00 .56.3 

138,965 

1,.551,913 

A.'l101mt of Tax 

$ 1,900.71 

Total Assessed Taxable Valuation of Sheep for the Year 
1954, as shown by the Assessment Roll $ 1,23.3,4.31. 

___ PUR"-==PO ..... S=E~FO ... R;;.;...:.WHI= __ CH ____ T=AX=---LEV=-=IED=---------=le=vy,_, (Mills) Amount of Tax 

Predatory Animal Tax 12.00 $ 14,801.17 

STATE OF WYOMING ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF CARBON ) 

j 
I, C. R. ,Sheehan, County Assessor for the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, do hereby certify that 

the within and foregoing report of valuations, levies and taxes for the year 1954,is true and correct. 
I 

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this 3rd day of August, A. D. 1954. 

County Assessor 


