

August 2, 1954.

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS
TAX LEVY MEETING

all present

The Board of County Commissioners met August 2, 1954, at 10:00 a.m., Cheesbrough and Robertson present, Salisbury absent, together with County Assessor, C. R. Sheehan, for the purpose of fixing the Tax Levies for and within Carbon County for the year 1954-55 in compliance with Chapter 32-512, Wyoming Compiled Statutes of 1945. 1-56

Having received from the State Board of Equalization notice that the assessed valuation of Carbon County for the year 1954-55, has been found to be \$42,506,076.00, the County Assessor advised the Board of the assessed valuation of each of the various municipalities and school districts within the County, and the Board proceeded to fix the levies upon the assessed property of Carbon County for the year 1954-55, as follows:

GENERAL ASSESSMENTS

Purpose For Which Tax Levied	Levy (Mills)	Amount of Tax
State General Fund	1.50	63,759.00
State Tax School Fund	6.00	255,036.00
General County Fund	4.21	178,951.00
General School Fund	1.64	69,710.00
County Bond Redemption Levy	.504	21,423.00
County Bond Interest Levy	.178	7,566.00
County Library Levy	.407	17,300.00
County Hospital Levy	1.50	63,759.00
County Fair Levy	.291	12,369.00
General Welfare Levy	1.50	63,759.00
General Welfare Health Levy	1.00	42,506.00
TOTAL	18.73	796,138.00

SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT ASSESSMENTS

SCHOOL BOND REDEMPTION LEVIES

SCHOOL BOND INTEREST LEVIES

<u>School Dist. No.</u>	<u>Valuation</u>	<u>Mills Levy</u>	<u>Amount of Tax</u>	<u>School Dist. No.</u>	<u>Valuation</u>	<u>Mills Levy</u>	<u>Amount of Tax</u>
3	14,750,474	6.27	92,485	3	14,750,474	1.05	15,488
3-14	1,028,131	2.41	2,478	3-14	1,028,131	.23	236
6	1,929,220	2.07	3,993	6	1,929,220	.87	1,678
7	6,096,732	1.83	11,157	7	6,096,732	.42	2,561
9	2,789,571	3.11	8,676	9	2,789,571	.99	2,762
15	701,041	4.29	3,007	15	701,041	.96	673
18	750,028	2.74	2,055	18	750,028	.98	735
HSI	1,125,877	2.74	3,085	HSI	1,125,877	1.16	1,306
TOTAL			126,936	TOTAL			25,439

TOTAL

126,936

TOTAL

25,439

August 2, 1954

MUNICIPAL VALUATIONS, LEVIES AND TAXES

School Dist. No.	City	Valuation	Levy Mills	Amount of Tax
3	Rawlins - General Fund	\$ 6,924,747	7.80	54,013
3	Rawlins - Police Pension	6,924,747	.20	1,385
3	Rawlins - Bond Interest & Redemption	6,924,747	6.52	45,149
3	Sinclair - General Fund	3,753,860	6.39	23,987
4	Baggs - General Fund	104,653	5.97	625
5	Elk Mountain - General Fund	73,962	8.00	592
6	Medicine Bow - General Fund	338,387	8.00	2,707
6	Medicine Bow - Bond Interest & Redemption	338,387	10.94	3,702
7	Elmo	66,751	None	None
7	Hanna	378,467	None	None
9	Saratoga - General Fund	592,659	8.00	4,741
18	Encampment - General Fund	163,427	5.51	900
18	Riverside - General Fund	30,203	5.00	151
27	Dixon - General Fund	56,272	8.00	450
27	Dixon - Bond Interest & Redemption	56,272	10.00	563
Total - Municipal Taxes				<u>138.965</u>
Grand Total of All Taxes				1,551,913

SPECIAL TAX UPON HORSES, CATTLE AND MULES

Total Assessed Taxable Valuation of Horses, Cattle and Mules,
for the Year 1954, as shown by the Assessment Roll \$ 2,468,453.

PURPOSE FOR WHICH TAX LEVIED	Levy (Mills)	Amount of Tax
Special Tax, Horses, Cattle and Mules	.77	\$ 1,900.71

PREDATORY ANIMAL TAX

Total Assessed Taxable Valuation of Sheep for the Year
1954, as shown by the Assessment Roll \$ 1,233,431.

PURPOSE FOR WHICH TAX LEVIED	Levy (Mills)	Amount of Tax
Predatory Animal Tax	12.00	\$ 14,801.17

STATE OF WYOMING)
) SS.
COUNTY OF CARBON)

I, C. R. Sheehan, County Assessor for the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, do hereby certify that the within and foregoing report of valuations, levies and taxes for the year 1954 is true and correct.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this 3rd day of August, A. D. 1954.

C. R. Sheehan
County Assessor

John Lehigh
Chairman - BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS